
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

WEDNESDAY 5 FEBRUARY 2025 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Rick Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Graeme Elliot (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor David Deacon 
Councillor Jonathan Gale 
Councillor Paul Reynolds 
Councillor Garrick Stevens 
Councillor Victoria Santamaria 
 

Councillor Gbola Adeleke 
Councillor Fiona Guest 
Councillor Heather Pound 
Councillor Andrew Williams MBE 
Councillor Goverdhan Silwal PhD 
Councillor Michela Capozzi 
Councillor Carole Weston 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 MINUTES   
 

(Pages 3 - 5) 

 To confirm the minutes and decisions from the previous meeting 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

 

 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation 
 

5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN   

 

 

 None. 
 

6 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 

 

 None. 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   
 

(Page 6) 

8 BUDGET 2025/26   
 

(Pages 7 - 130) 

 
 



 1  

     

MINUTES 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
14 JANUARY 2025 

 
Present 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Guest 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor Silwal  
Councillor Deacon    Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Pound     Councillor A Williams  
Councillor Adeleke    Councillor Weston 
Councillor Capozzi     
 
Councillor Allen – Portfolio Holder, Corporate and Commercial 
  
Officers: 
 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic Services) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer) 
 
Others: 
 
Ian Parry (Centre for Governance and Scrutiny) attended via Microsoft Teams  
 
 
The meeting started at 7:30 pm.  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Reynolds and Santamaria.  

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 

4. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 2   

 
None.  
 
5. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

There were no action points from the previous meeting. 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

 

There were no changes to the work programme.  

 

7. TRANSFORMING PUBLIC PROCUREMENT UPDATE & IMPACT – 

PROCUREMENT ACT 2023 

 

B Hosier introduced the report and highlighted the update to the Commissioning and 
Procurement Standing Orders (CPSOs). 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the report.  

 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROVISIONAL FINANCE SETTLEMENT UPDATE 

 

N Howcutt introduced the report and provided members with an update of the 
provisional Local Government Finance Settlement.  
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the report.  

 

9. COUNCIL TAX SETTING COMMITTEE 

 

N Howcutt introduced the report.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

At the request of the committee, N Howcutt agreed to make some alterations to the 

proposals and then circulate the revised version to the Group Leaders and Independent 

Members for comments. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 3   

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOWING THE REVIEW OF SCRUTINY BY THE 
CENTRE FOR GOVERNANCE AND SCRUTINY 

M Brookes and Ian Parry presented the review of scrutiny report to the committee. 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

1) The committee considered and agreed the action plan supporting each 

recommendation in the report.  

2) The committee noted the proposed revised committee timetable.  

 

11.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 9.06 pm. 

Page 5



Clerk: Trudi Angel 

1 
 

Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Work Programme 2024/2025 

 

Meeting 

Date 

Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

     

4 March 

2025 

21 

February 

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Q3 Corporate & 

Commercial 

Perfo
[...]
te and Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Corporate view 

 Appendix A1 – General Fund Budget Summary 2025/26 

 Appendix B1 – Budget Change Analysis 2024/2025 – 2025/26 

 Appendix B2 – Budget Summary by Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Finance and Resources 

 Appendix C1 – Finance & Resources Budgets Summary 2025/26 

 Appendix C2 – Finance & Resources Budget Detail 2025/26 

 Appendix C3 – Finance & Resources Fees and Charges 2025/26 

Housing and Community  

 Appendix D1 – Housing & Community Budget Summary 2025/26 

 Appendix D2 – Housing & Community GF Budget Detail 2025/26 

 Appendix D3 – Housing & Community Fees and Charges 2025/26 

Strategic Planning and Environment 

 Appendix E1 – Strategic Planning & Environment Budget Summary 2025/26 

 Appendix E2 – Strategic Planning & Environment Budget Detail 2025/26 

 Appendix E3 – Strategic Planning & Environment Fees and Charges 2025/26 

Housing Revenue Account 

 Appendix F – Housing Revenue Account Budget 2025/26  

 Appendix G – Housing Revenue Account Movements 2024/25 -2025/26 

Capital Programme 

 Appendix H – Capital Programme Summary of new and amended projects 

 Appendix I – Capital Programme 2025/26 - 2028/29 

Reserves 

 Appendix J1 – Statement of Reserves 

 Appendix J2 – General Fund Working Balance Risk Assessment  

 
   

Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Capital Strategy 

 Appendix L – Capital Strategy 2025/26 

Budget Consultation  

 Appendix M – Budget Consultations Results Summary 

Background papers: 

 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Reports: 4th December 2024,  

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

GF – General Fund Revenue Account 

HRA – Housing Revenue Account 

DLUHC- Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy 

NHB – New Homes Bonus 

OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

PWLB – Public Works Loan Board 

RSG – Revenue Support Grant  

SFA – Settlement Funding Assessment 

 

Report Author  

Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer 

 

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 

Responsible Officer  

Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer   

 

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities  Community engagement 
 Service improvement and delivery 
 Vibrant communities 
 Sustainable future 
 Clean, safe and green 
 Homes to be proud of 
 Proud and thriving borough 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To provide Members with an overview of proposed draft 

budget and provide the opportunity to scrutinise and 

provide feedback to Cabinet. 

Page 8



Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): That the Scrutiny Committee review and scrutinise the 

draft budget proposals for 2025/26 and provide 

feedback, to be considered by Cabinet. 

Period for post policy/project review: Performance against the approved budget for 2025/26 

will be reported to Members on a quarterly basis. 

 

1. The Budget- Setting Process 
 
1.1 The 2025/26 proposed budget and the updated Medium Term Financial position have been produced 

to ensure that the Council maintains a sustainable financial position over the Medium-Term planning 
period to 2028/29. The following Council strategies and policies have informed the budget-setting 
process: 

 The Council's Vision and Priorities, as outlined in the 2024 Corporate Plan  

 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)  

 Service Strategies and Planning 

1.2 In accordance with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, a Budget Review Group comprising the 
Leader, Deputy Leader, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services, Chief Executive, Strategic Director 
Corporate and Commercial and the Chief Finance Officer has met regularly to review and monitor 
emerging budget proposals throughout the budget preparation period. 

 
1.3 There have been a series of budge
[...]
his is a new question for 2025/26* 
 

 

 

 

Yes 77% 

No 17% 

Other 4% 

N/A 3% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 128



Appendix M 

6) Where do you live? 

 

 

 

2024/25  2025/26  

Hemel Hempstead 61% Hemel Hempstead 64% 

Berkhamsted 13% Berkhamsted 13% 

Kings Langley 9% 

Another 
village/town in 
Dacorum 

11% 

Tring 6%  Tring 7% 

Outside Dacorum 2% Kings Langley 3% 

Another village/town in 
Dacorum 10% Outside Dacorum 

2% 

 

Page 129



Appendix M 

7) Are you responding as: 

 

 

 

2024/25  2025/26  

Resident 94% Resident 98% 

Not local, but interested 2% Not local, but interested 1% 

Business 1% Business 1% 

Other 3% Other 0% 

 

Respondents given the opportunity to provide free text responses.  62 respondents chose to do so.  
These responses covered the following main themes: 
 

 The financial position of the Council 

 Charging for Council services 

 Hemel Hempstead and Hemel Town Centre 

 Council communications 

 Waste 

 Leisure and Community facilities 

 Parking 

 Housing 

 Other, including services not delivered by the Council 
 

 

Page 130


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Work Programme
	8 Budget 2025/26
	Appendix A1
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix C1
	Appendix C2
	Appendix C3
	Appendix C3b
	Appendix D1
	Appendix D2
	Appendix D3
	Appendix E1
	Appendix E2
	Appendix E3
	Appendix F HRA Revenue Summary 2025-26
	Appendix G HRA Budget Change Analysis 2025-26
	Appendix H
	Appendix I
	Appendix J1 Statement of Reserves v2
	Appendix J2 - Working Balance Risk Assessment
	Appendix L Capital Strategy 2025 26
	Appendix M




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
Present 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Patterson 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor Pound 
Councillor Adeleke    Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Deacon     Councillor Santamaria  
Councillor Gale     Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Guest      
 
Councillor Douris 
Councillor Allen – Portfolio Holder, Corporate and Commercial 
Councillor Bromham – Portfolio Holder, Neighbourhood Operations 
  
Officers: 
 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Clare Dempsey (Head of Financial Services) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer) 
 
The meeting started at 7:31 pm.  
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed by the members present and 
then signed by the Chair.  

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Capozzi Reynolds, Silwal and 

Weston.  

 

Councillor Patterson substituted for Councillor Reynolds. 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 



 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None.  
 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

There were no action points from the previous meeting. 

 

7   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no amendments to the work programme.  

 

8   BUDGET 2025/26 
 

N Howcutt presented the proposed Budget for 2025-2026 to the committee.  

 

Outcome 

 

The report was noted.  

 

Actions 

 

N Howcutt to provide a breakdown on rights of way spend as requested by Cllr 

Patterson.   

 

N Howcutt to check Cabinet decision and advise why the Tree Management Strategy 

would be funded from the Economic Development Reserve.   

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.14 pm 
 


